507018266 12/09/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7065100

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HOPKINS BRUCE PUBLISHERS LLC	12/06/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC	
Street Address:	250 BISHOPSGATE	
City:	LONDON	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	EC2M4AA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9579397

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)656-2498

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-656-3381

Email: pto.phil@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: ONE LIBERTY PLACE

Address Line 2: 1650 MARKET ST. SUITE 5000

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	384942-000002 T. RASPA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM L. BARTOW
SIGNATURE:	/williamlbartow/
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=Project Lima II - IP Security Agreement (Execution Version)#page1.tif source=Project Lima II - IP Security Agreement (Execution Version)#page2.tif source=Project Lima II - IP Security Agreement (Execution Version)#page3.tif source=Project Lima II - IP Security Agreement (Execution Version)#page4.tif source=Project Lima II - IP Security Agreement (Execution Version)#page5.tif

PATENT 507018266 REEL: 058345 FRAME: 0865

source=Project Lima II - IP Security Agreement (Execution Version)#page6.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") dated as of December 6, 2021, is made between the Person listed on the signature pages hereof (the "Grantor") and NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC acting in its capacity as security trustee for the Secured Parties (the "Security Agent") (as defined in the Facilities Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, LBR UK MIDCO LIMITED, a private limited liability company incorporated and existing under the laws of England and Wales registered at Companies House under number 11120174 (the ("Parent"), certain affiliates of the Parent and the Security Agent are parties to a senior facilities agreement originally dated 23 March 2018, as amended on 27 June 2018, as amended and restated on 26 July 2018 and 17 October 2019, and as amended and restated by that certain Amendment and Restatement Agreement, dated as of 11 August 2021, and as may be further amended, restated, modified, supplemented, renewed or extended from time to time, (the "Facilities Agreement"). Capitalized terms defined in the Facilities Agreement or in the Security Agreement (as defined below) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Facilities Agreement or the Security Agreement, as the case may be (and in the event of a conflict, the applicable definition shall be the one given to such term in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Facilities Agreement, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement dated as of December 6, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantor, the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Security Agent; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor has agreed to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") and/or the United States Copyright Office ("<u>USCO</u>"), as applicable;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

Section 1. Grant of Security. As security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to the Security Agent a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the Patents set forth in Schedule A hereto and the Trademarks set forth in Schedule B hereto; provided that notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this IP Security Agreement or the Security Agreement, the security interest created hereby shall not extend to, and the term "Intellectual Property Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Property, including, for clarity, any United States intent-to-use trademark or service mark applications prior to the filing of a "Statement of Use" pursuant to Section 1(d) of the Lanham Act or an "Amendment to Allege Use" pursuant to Section 1(c) of the Lanham Act with respect thereto, to the extent that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration that issues from such intent-to-use application under applicable federal law.

Section 2. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

EAST\186424853.1

Section 3. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the security interests granted by the Grantor to the Security Agent pursuant to the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and affirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Security Agent with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this IP Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

Section 4. <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc. SECTION 16</u> (GOVERNING LAW), SECTION 17 (SUBMISSION TO JURISDICTION) AND SECTION 18. (WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL) OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT ARE HEREBY INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]

EAST\186424853.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and the Security Agent have caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

HOPKINS BRUCE PUBLISHERS LLC

By:

Name: Torsten Bruce-Morgan Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

SECURITY AGENT:

NATION	AL W	ESTMINSTER BANK PLC /	-DocuSigned by:
By:			jergio (reese-Moreno
N	ame:	Sergio Creese-Moreno	F\$37A35CF88D64AC
T	itle:	Associate Director	-
00	ocu5igne	d by:	
	12	<u> </u>	
By:	ดเกลเลเลเก	PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE PERSON OF THE PERSO	•
N	ame:	Stephen Swann	
T	itle:	Associate Director	_

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Type of	Jurisdiction	Publication	Application	Title	Owner
Property		Number/	Number /		
		Issue Dated	Filing Date		
Patent	U.S.A.	US 9579397 B1	US 2010773366	Computer-	Hopkins Bruce
		28-FEB-2017	04-MAY-2010	implemented	Publishers Corp
				systems and	(Texas
				methods for	corporation)
				analyzing court	(n/k/a Hopkins
				activity	Bruce Publishers
					LLC)

EAST\186424853.1

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

Type of Property	Jurisdiction	Registration Number/ Registration Date	Serial Number/ Filing Date	Name/Title	Owner
Trademark	U.S.A.	3730567 29-DEC-2009	77595112 17-OCT-2008	DOCKET NAVIGATOR	Hopkins Bruce Publishers Corp (Texas corporation) (n/k/a Hopkins Bruce Publishers LLC)
Trademark	U.S.A.	3756637 09-MAR-2010	77595124 17-OCT-2008	Design Only	Hopkins Bruce Publishers Corp (Texas corporation) (n/k/a Hopkins Bruce Publishers LLC)

EAST\186424853.1

RECORDED: 12/09/2021